

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14164 of 2025**

=====

LEGAL HEIRS OF PASHABHAI AMBARAM PATEL SINCE DECEASED
HITENDRABHAI PASHABHAI AMBARAM PATEL

Versus

JILUBHAI AMARSINH GOHIL & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RAKESH R PATEL(3239) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE MOOL CHAND TYAGI

Date : 14/10/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the learned Tribunal passed the impugned judgment and award dated 13.03.2018 in M.A.C.P. No. 180 of 2006. He further submitted that the father of the petitioner – Mr. Pashabhai Ambaram Patel – had expired on 19.01.2016, and therefore, the impugned judgment and award came to be passed against a deceased person. He also submitted that the vehicle involved in the accident had been transferred to one Mr. Patel Ketulkumar Navinbhai on 12.08.2005 and thereafter to one Mr. Thakor Dineshji Dahyaji on 30.09.2005, thus ownership was changed twice prior to the award. It was further submitted that the petitioner came to know about the passing of the award only upon receipt of a notice dated 24.09.2021 from the concerned advocate.

3. Having considered the submissions of the learned counsel for the Petitioner, **Issue notice** to the respondents, returnable on **17.11.2025**.

4. In the meantime, the execution, implementation and operation of the impugned judgment and award is stayed till the next date of hearing.

GIRISH/ARUN

(MOOL CHAND TYAGI, J)